

No. 24-71

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jay R. Carson
Counsel of Record
David C. Tryon
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT..... 4
 I. “Labor Peace” is Not a Sufficient Basis to Violate
 the First Amendment 4
 II. *Knight* Should Be Clarified or Overruled8
 A. The Lower Courts Have Misread *Knight* to
 Exempt State-Compelled Union
 Representation from Constitutional
 Scrutiny9
 B. *Knight* Should Be Overruled..... 12
CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	9
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Branch v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 532 S.E.2d 289 (S.C. 2000).....	8
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	9
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017).	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 1048 (1983)	9
<i>Knight v. Minn. Cmty. Coll. Faculty Ass’n</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1 (D. Minn. 1982)	9
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	13
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 2016 WL 3017713 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2016)	12
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Minn. State Bd for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , No. 82-898 (filed Aug. 16, 1983)	11

<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	
.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	7, 15
<i>Ry. Emp. Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	7
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Education Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 80 (6th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , 2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018)	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	3
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. 95-98 (1959).....	8
Regulations	
Tex. Govt. Code § 617.002.....	8
Other Authorities	
Gould, William B. IV, <i>How Five Young Men Channeled Nine Old Men: Janus & the High Court’s Anti-Labor Policymaking</i> , 53 U.S.F.L. Rev. 209 (2019)	5
